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US Department of Justice Seeks $1.3 Million Penalty in Pre-Merger "Gun 
Jumping" Case 
 
Any proposed clause in a merger agreement that may be seen as reducing actual or potential 
competition between the parties pre-closing should be carefully reviewed by antitrust counsel. 
 
Last week the U.S. Department of Justice filed a civil antitrust complaint seeking $1.267 
million from Computer Associates International Inc. and Platinum technology International 
inc., (sic), for violating Section 1 of the Sherman Act as well as Hart-Scott-Rodino (HSR) pre-
merger waiting period requirements. According to DOJ, the parties’ merger agreement 
eliminated competition between the Computer Associates and Platinum  prior to closing of 
their merger by authorizing Computer Associates to have final say on Platinum’s pricing, 
discounting, and new contracts.  Computer Associates even installed one of its own employees 
at Platinum to review potential contracts and pricing during the HSR waiting period. According 
to DOJ, this agreement and these actions amounted to unlawful “gun jumping” in violation of 
both the HSR Act and Section 1 of the Sherman Act, which prohibits agreements that 
unreasonably restrain trade.  

The HSR Act requires parties planning certain acquisitions or mergers to file pre-merger 
notification with the government antitrust regulators, and to observe a waiting period before 
closing the transaction.   Parties are subject to a maximum civil penalty of $11,000 a day for 
each day in violation of the HSR Act, and equitable relief if appropriate. 

Prior to the merger, Computer Associates and Platinum competed head-to-head in multiple 
computer software markets.  Under the merger agreement, Platinum agreed to limit price 
discounts and other terms it offered to customers during the time period prior to the closing of 
the transaction.  It also agreed to obtain approval from Computer Associates before entering 
into contracts with customers that provided for discounts of more than 20 percent off of list 
price or that amended standard contract terms.  During the waiting period, Computer 
Associates installed one of its employees at Platinum's headquarters to review and approve 
customer contracts and to undertake other activities related to the management of Platinum, 
fulfilling the merger agreement.   

"By assuming control of Platinum before the expiration of the required waiting period while the 
Justice Department was investigating the legality of the proposed acquisition, Computer 
Associates failed to obey the law," said Charles A. James, Assistant Attorney General, 
Antitrust. "This conduct prematurely reduced competition between the companies. Merging 
parties must strictly adhere to the requirements of the HSR Act and maintain their companies as 
separate and independent competitors during the HSR waiting period."  
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Gun-jumping is an issue of significant importance for merging firms. Notwithstanding the 
importance of moving forward quickly with a pending transaction and protecting the value of 
the target company or assets, antitrust laws must be considered. Especially in situations where 
there is existing competition, it is imperative that the status quo be maintained before the 
transaction is completed. The potential cost to parties that fail to observe these requirements 
can be significant. 

Counsel should pay particular attention to seemingly standard contract language designed to 
protect the value of a company or asset to be acquired.  General restrictions that require the 
target to continue to operate in the normal course of business will rarely create concerns of the 
type raised in this instance.  However, more specific restrictions on business conduct before 
closing, and restrictions that directly address areas of competitive concern, should be carefully 
scrutinized by antitrust counsel.  Above all, parties must preserve competition in the period 
prior to closing, and should make strong efforts to avoid even the appearance of either 
foreclosing or hampering competition.  Antitrust counsel should also consider whether a clause 
might be seen as affecting incentives to compete.  For example, an acquiring firm might seek 
the target firm’s agreement to limit the payment of  bonuses or commissions to its sales 
personnel in order to deter them from trying to close more deals before the merger through the 
offering of  lower prices or better terms. Such an agreement would be problematic if its effect 
were to decrease competition pre-merger between the target and the buyer. 

Antitrust counsel should carefully consider any language that seeks to define the meaning of 
“ordinary course of business.”  According to the complaint, the contract language included in 
the merger agreement that DOJ is concerned with required Computer Associates to give 
permission if Platinum sought to:  

• “enter any agreement pursuant to which Platinum will provide services for a term of 
more than 30 days at a fixed or capped price or otherwise pursuant to terms that are not 
consistent with agreements entered into by Platinum in the ordinary course of 
business…” 

• “…enter into any cus tomer sale or license agreement with non-standard terms or at 
discounts from list prices in excess of 20 percent and.. 

• “enter into or amending any contract to provide for "year 2000" remediation services." 

Finally, US v. Computer Associates serves as fair warning that completed transactions are not 
necessarily outside the scope of the antitrust enforcement agencies interest.  The fact that a 
transaction has been completed or a consent decree has been filed is not assurance that past or 
future activity has or will go unnoticed by antitrust regulators.  In Computer Associates, DOJ 
challenged the underlying merger in May 1999, entering into a settlement with the parties 
which allowed the merger to proceed conditioned on an agreement by Computer Associates to 
divest certain Platinum products and related assets in six mainframe systems management 
software markets.   
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For more information please contact any of the following partners in Fried Frank’s Antitrust 
Department: 

 
Washington, DC 
Charles F. (Rick) Rule 202.639.7003 or 212.859.8994 
Deborah A. Garza  202.639.7270 
Barry Nigro    
 
New York 
Linda R. Blumkin  212.859.8085 
Ira S. Sacks   
Alexander R. Sussman 212.859.8005  
 
 

Our antitrust practice is based in our Washington, DC, New York and Los Angeles offices. We provide 
state-of-the-art counsel on a wide variety of matters in connection with competition law in the United 
States and abroad and work very closely with Fried Frank’s corporate transactions practice, providing 
an invaluable link between antitrust and the key capital markets driving today’s strategic transactions. 
The antitrust group also works closely with the intellectual property practice on matters relating to 
trademark and patent litigation issues, where parallel antitrust or unfair competition claims or 
counterclaims are often asserted. 

Fried Frank Antitrust and Competition Law Alert™  is a trademark and servicemark of Fried, Frank, 
Harris, Shriver & Jacobson 
 
Fried Frank Antitrust and Competition Law Alert™ is for information purposes only and is not intended 
as a basis for decisions in specific cases. This information is not intended to create, and receipt of it 
does not constitute, a lawyer-client relationship. For advice about specific factual situations, you 
should consult an attorney. 
 
Fried Frank Antitrust and Competition Law Alert™ is provided free of charge to subscribers. If you 
would like to subscribe to this email service, please send an email message to 
antitrust.alert@ffhsj.com and include your name, title, organization or company, mail address, 
telephone and fax numbers, and email address. 
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